
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 20418

TOWN OF LEDYARD
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

WMS GAMING, INC.
Defendant - Appellee

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
TOWN OF LEDYARD

ATTORNEYS FOR THE
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
TOWN OF LEDYARD

Proloy K. Das, Esq.
Kevin W. Munn, Esq.
Murtha Cullina LLP
280 Trumbull Street, 12th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
Juris No. 040248

Lloyd L. Langhammer
Law Offices of Lloyd L. Langhammer
38 Granite Street, 3rd Floor
New London, CT 06320
Tel. (860) 440-3340
Fax (860) 440-3534
Juris No. 305359

To be argued by: Proloy K. Das, Esq. (pdas@murthalaw.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT GENERAL STATUTES § 12-161a DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE TRIAL COURT TO AWARD THE TOWN ATTORNEY’S FEES INCURRED IN DEFENDING THE WMS ACTION	2
A. General Statutes § 12-161a Permits The Town To Recover Attorney’s Fees Proximately Caused By This Collection Action	2
B. The Town Is Entitled To Attorney’s Fees It Incurred Defending The Federal Action That Were Proximately Caused By This Collection Proceeding.....	6
C. The Tribal Sovereignty Issues That Gave The Federal Court Jurisdiction Over The Consolidated Federal Action Are Irrelevant To The Analysis Under § 12-161a	10
D. Interpreting § 12-161a To Allow The Town To Recover Attorney’s Fees That Were Proximately Caused By This Collection Proceeding Raises No Constitutional Concerns	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<u>Abrahams v. Young and Rubicam, Inc.</u> , 240 Conn. 300, 692 A.2d 709 (1997).....	5
<u>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</u> , 258 Conn. 313,780 A.2d 98 (2001)	3
<u>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</u> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	3
<u>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation</u> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013), <u>cert. denied sub nom. Exxon Mobil Corp.v. City of New York, NY</u> , 572 U.S. 1080 (2014)	13
<u>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</u> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<u>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</u> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	12
<u>Small v. Going Forward, Inc.</u> , 281 Conn. 417, 915 A.2d 298 (2007).....	4
<u>White v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</u> , 313 Conn. 610, 99 A.3d 1079 (2014)	8
<u>Wyeth v. Levine</u> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1362	12
Conn. General Statutes § 12-140	6
Conn. General Statutes § 12-161a	<i>passim</i>
Conn. General Statutes § 42-110g	5

Rules

Practice Book § 84-11.....	12
----------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Black's Law Dictionary (11 th Ed. 2019)	3
Brett M. Kavanaugh, Book Review, "Fixing Statutory Interpretation Judging Statutes by Robert A. Katzmann," 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118, 2161-62 (2016)	4

Karl N. Llewellyn, "Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules
or Canons About How Statutes Are to Be Construed," 3 Vand. L.Rev. 395 (1950).....3

Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary5
